software equipment, and apply innovative information technology to provide instant services and

maintain a high level of customer satisfaction. INFINITI will continue to upgrade its dealerships in

accordance with the internationally renowned "IREDI” (INFINITI Retail Environment Design

Initiative) design specifications for global display sites to create spacious, bright and gallery-like

showrooms that boast five-star services to give customers a wonderful home-like experience.

Looking into the future and under the support from all shareholders and efforts from all

employees, Yulon Nissan will continue to increase revenue and profits through the

strengthening of products, services and brand value. Yulon Nissan is confident in maximizing

the benefits from the intensely competitive market.

Finally we would like to express our gratitude for the support from all shareholders on

behalf of all employees at Yulon Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. We wish your health and success.

Thank you.

Chairman  Kenneth K. T. Yen

Letter to Shareholders

2017 Annual Report

3

1.  2017 Operating Performance:

(1) Operating Performance
Unit：NTD thousand

Fiscal Year
Item

Fiscal year 2016 Fiscal year 2017

Operating Revenue 34,860,446 33,221,774
Profit Before Tax 5,586,104 8,003,421
Net Profit For The Year 4,630,615 6,642,500
Earnings Per Share 15.44 22.14

(2) Profitability Analysis perating Performance

Fiscal Year

Item
Fiscal year 2016 Fiscal year 2017

Profit Margin On Sales 3.45% 6.25%
Income after Tax（％） 13.28% 19.99%
Return on assets（％） 15.30% 23.96%
Return on equity（％） 21.29% 31.08%

(3) Comparison of Sales Performance in Major Competitors

Fiscal Year

Brands

Fiscal year 2016 Fiscal year 2017

units share units share

NISSAN 44,723 10.4% 42,630 9.8%
TOYOTA 142,670 33.2% 128,069 29.5%
MITSUBISHI 46,327 10.8% 48,184 11.1%
HONDA 27,355 6.4% 34,070 7.8%
FORD 19,630 4.6% 20,185 4.6%
OTHER 149,647 34.6% 161,519 37.2%
TOTAL 430,352 100.0% 434,657 100.0%

2.  Highlights of Business Operation Plans for 2018：

(1)Management Guidelines

Yulon Nissan integrates the abundant management resources from Nissan Motor Company Global and

Yulon Group to develop the following company management guidelines:

1. Build strategy-oriented organizations to form sustained competitive advantage.

2. Lead the market trends and style through innovative products and services.

3. Use macro environmental resources to create synergies for business operation.

4. Implement profit growth model to maximize values for customers.

(2) Expected Business Objectives